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NOTICE  
 

 
ISSUED: September 23, 2020 

 
Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 52-4-207, on this September 23, 2020, the chair of the 

Public Service Commission (PSC) makes this written determination that, due to the COVID-19 

pandemic and the continued risks of transmission in Utah, the PSC intends that all hearings 

scheduled in these two dockets will be electronic meetings without an anchor location. An 

anchor location would provide a substantial risk to the health and safety of those who may be 

present at the anchor location. The PSC will make a decision whether to hold the hearings by 

audio call, or by video conference, following the hearings in PSC Docket No. 17-035-61, and 

will provide more details at that time. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, September 23, 2020. 
 

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#315604 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on September 23, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com) 
Jacob McDermott (jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com)  
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
D. Matthew Moscon (matt.moscon@stoel.com) 
Lauren Shurman (lauren.shurman@stoel.com)  
Stoel Rives LLP 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Steven S. Michel (smichel@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Hunter Holman (hunter@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com)  
Stephen W. Chriss (stephen.chriss@walmart.com)  
Walmart, Inc. 
 
Julian Aris (julian.aris@sierraclub.org) 
Gloria D. Smith (gloria.smith@sierraclub.org) 
Ana Boyd (ana.boyd@sierraclub.org) 
Sierra Club 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@jdrslaw.com) 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
James Dodge Russell & Stephens PC 
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Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com) 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@cohnekinghorn.com) 
Cohne Kinghorn 
Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Victor Copeland (vcopeland@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
ocs@utah.gov 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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